
भारत सरकार
Government of India

 विद्युत मंत्रालय
Ministry of Power

उत्तर क्षेत्रीय विद्युत समिति
Northern Regional Power Committee

Dated: 17th December, 2025

(भुगतान की तिथि :24.12.2025 या उससे पहले)
      (Due Date of Payment: On or before:24.12.2025)

सेवा में/To,
As per list enclosed

विषय:  दिनाँक 01 से  07 दिसंबर,  2025 के  सप्ताह का एंसीलरी सेवाएं तथा क्षेत्रीय एस.सी.यू.सी.  लेखा- 
(सप्ताह सं. 36/ वि. व. 2025-26)।

Subject: Ancillary Services Account and Regional SCUC Account for the week 01st to 
07th December, 2025 (Week No. 36/ F.Y. 2025-26).

Ancillary Services Account (SRAS and TRAS) and Regional SCUC Account for the 
week 01st to 07th December, 2025 (copy available on  https://nrpc.gov.in/comm/rras.html), 
prepared in accordance with Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Ancillary Services) 
Regulations, 2022 and SCUC Account prepared in accordance CERC (Indian Electricity grid 
Code), Regulations, 2023, Detailed Procedure for Security Constrained Unit Commitment 
(SCUC),  Unit  Shut  Down  (USD),  Security  Constrained  Economic  Despatch  (SCED)  at 
Regional  Level  issued  vide  CERC order  no.  L-1/265/2022/CERC dated 16.04.2024 and 
Procedure for implementation of MoP scheme for operation of Gas Based Stations (GBS) 
selected  through  competitive  bidding  by  NVVNL(Nodal  agency)  for  the  upcoming  high 
demand period dated 26.03.2025.

Furthermore,  TRAS–Emergency  provisions  has  been  implemented  under  the 
Ancillary Services Regulations, 2022, effective from 25.05.2025, for Inter-State thermal IPPs 
and Regional Entity solar generating stations (Installed Capacity≥250 MW). The Statement 
of  Charges was prepared as per CERC’s ROP directions (Diary No.  292/2025)  on Grid 
India’s petition and communicated to NRPC via NLDC’s letter dated 19.06.2025. Statements 
for REGS and IPPs are subject to their consent to treat compensation charges as zero for 
dispatch and settlement under TRAS–Emergency.

Northern  regional  entities  are  requested  to  pay  charges  as  indicated  in  the 
statement- “SCUC weekly Statement (Format SCUC_BB)”, into the Deviation and Ancillary 
Service  Pool  Account “NR  Deviation  and  Ancillary  Services  Pool  Account” (A/c  No. 
33706352298, IFSC/RTGS code:  SBIN0013913, Bank: SBI, SOUTH EXTN, PART-1, NEW 
DELHI) within due date, otherwise Late payment surcharge @ 0.04% shall be payable for 
each  day  of  delay  as  per  the  provisions  of  aforesaid  Detailed  Procedure  for  Security 
Constrained Unit Commitment (SCUC).

अनुलग्नक – यथोपरि।       भवदीय
      

          (अंजुम परवेज)

      अधीक्षण अभियंता (वाणिज्य)

18-ए, शहीद जीत सिंह मार्ग,  कटवारिया सराय, नई दिल्ली-110016, फोन: 011-26553023, ई-मेल: sec-nrpc@nic.in  ,   वेबसाईट: https://nrpc.gov.in
       18-A, S. Jeet Singh Marg, Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi-110016, Phone: 011-26553023, e- mail: sec-nrpc@nic.in  ,   Website: https://nrpc.gov.in
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Northern Regional Power Committee 

SRAS Account For The Week 1/12/2025 To 7/12/2025
A. Payment to the SRAS Provider from the DSM Pool

FORMAT - SRAS1

 
Sr. No. Owner Name SRAS Provider Name SRAS Up

(MWh)

SRAS Down

(MWh)

Net Energy

(MWh)

Energy

charges/

Compensatio

n charges

(Rs)

Incentive

(Rs)

Total

Charges (Rs)

1 NTPC :-

AURAIYA GPP 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 0

DADRI GPP 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 0

DADRI TPS 4269.4500 690.7900 3578.6600 18093705 2480120 20573825

DADRI-II TPS 2009.2400 870.8800 1138.3600 5151079 1152048 6303127

KOLDAM HEP 477.8600 255.7000 222.1600 288808 359542 648350

RIHAND STPS 602.6500 1681.7800 -1079.1300 -1958621 913772 -1044849

RIHAND-II STPS 245.8000 884.7100 -638.9100 -1151955 518604 -633351

RIHAND-III STPS 423.7900 1766.8500 -1343.0600 -2420194 978744 -1441450

SINGRAULI STPS 507.6000 1523.5100 -1015.9100 -1943436 757135 -1186301

TANDA-II STPS 2379.0800 1501.2900 877.7900 2901096 1591473 4492569

UNCHAHAR-II TPS 427.1300 81.2600 345.8700 1383826 219144 1602970

UNCHAHAR-III TPS 874.4000 111.3200 763.0800 3042400 479394 3521794

UNCHAHAR-IV TPS 1315.0800 411.8000 903.2800 3436980 703541 4140521

Total :- 36977205

2 NHPC :-

BAIRASIUL HEP 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 0

CHAMERA HEP 0.5400 45.7800 -45.2400 -51528 18789 -32739

CHAMERA-II HEP 10.8400 66.7500 -55.9100 -67372 18106 -49266

CHAMERA-III HEP 0.0000 5.4100 -5.4100 -11296 2705 -8591

DHAULIGANGA HEP 18.8200 115.3400 -96.5200 -123546 61609 -61937

DULHASTI HEP 0.0000 0 0.0000 0 0 0

SEWA-II HEP 23.6500 37.2200 -13.5700 -29935 24379 -5556

Total :- -158089

3 SJVN :-

NATHPA JHAKRI HEP 10.8600 471.4500 -460.5900 -554090 192924 -361166

RAMPUR HEP 2.9900 127.4900 -124.5000 -259084 52192 -206892

Total :- -568058

4 THDC :-

KHURJA STPP UP 940.6900 1339.6900 -399.0000 -843486 1105514 262028

KOTESHWAR 866.6900 65.9200 800.7700 2362272 466305 2828576

TEHRI HEP 129.3800 149.4200 -20.0400 -42385 139400 97015

Total :- 3187619

5 APCPL :-

IGSTPS-JHAJJAR 2000.4600 1175.8200 824.6400 3380199 1270512 4650711

Total :- 4650711

6 PPGCL :-

PPGCL 1271.7600 1809.4700 -537.7100 -1516342 1363337 -153005

Total :- -153005



Northern Regional Power Committee 

SRAS Account For The Week 1/12/2025 To 7/12/2025
B. Actual Performance of SRAS Providers

FORMAT - SRAS2

 
Sr. No. SRAS

 Provider(s)

01-12-2025 02-12-2025 03-12-2025 04-12-2025 05-12-2025 06-12-2025 07-12-2025 Remarks

(Disqualificati

on period)
Actual

Performance

Actual

Performance

Actual

Performance

Actual

Performance

Actual

Performance

Actual

Performance

Actual

Performance

1 SINGRAULI STPS 80.9 75.6 83.3 70.6 92 73.4 84.7

2 KOTESHWAR 100 100 100 100 100 95.1 99.3

3 KHURJA STPP UP 99.7 100 100 100 100 87.4 100

4 RIHAND-III STPS 84 94.3 98.6 100 100 88.8 88.1

5 ANTA GPP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6 CHAMERA HEP 0 100 84.1 90.7 0 96.5 92.8

7 PPGCL 86.7 94.3 95.8 97.9 99.1 80.6 86.4

8 DULHASTI HEP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 DADRI TPS 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

10 KOLDAM HEP 95.4 87 98.5 100 96.1 97.9 100

11 CHAMERA-III HEP 100 0 0 0 0 0 0

12 TANDA-II STPS 89.6 71.6 86.9 99.9 93.1 79.8 76.7

13 RIHAND-II STPS 100 96.2 86.9 97.5 98.5 84.4 93.9

14 TEHRI HEP 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

15 UNCHAHAR-III TPS 84.5 100 100 100 100 96 100

16 RAMPUR HEP 83.5 0 82.2 93.6 86.3 76.1 94

17 AURAIYA GPP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 SEWA-II HEP 97.4 79.8 89.3 81.5 68.4 83.3 89.6

19 BAIRASIUL HEP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 DADRI GPP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

21 DADRI-II TPS 86.3 84 76.7 84.2 86.2 82.2 86.1

22 NATHPA JHAKRI HEP 83.9 0 81.8 92.8 85.7 75.6 93.6

23 UNCHAHAR-IV TPS 99.9 91.9 89.3 72.2 89.7 88.6 75.3

24 IGSTPS-JHAJJAR 89.1 76.3 83.6 78.8 80 75.5 86.9

25 UNCHAHAR-II TPS 97.7 91.3 83.9 98.5 85.5 92 88.8

26 DHAULIGANGA HEP 83.5 96.8 93.1 0 96.6 95.7 0

27 RIHAND STPS 82.1 75.2 79.7 85.8 92.7 75.7 81.1

28 CHAMERA-II HEP 30.3 26.5 100 0 86.8 83.3 78.1



Northern Regional Power Committee 

TRAS Account For The Week 1/12/2025 To 7/12/2025
C. Net Charges Payable/Receivable by the TRAS Provider(s) to/from the Regional Deviation and Ancillary Service Pool Account

 
Sr.

No.

TRAS

Provider

Name

TRAS-Up in Day Ahead AS Market TRAS-Up Energy in Real Time AS

Market

Total

Charges

/Compe

nsation

charge

for

TRAS

Up(Rs)

TRAS-Down in

Day Ahead AS

Market

TRAS-Down in

Real Time AS

Market

Net

Charges

(Rs)

TRAS-

Up

Cleared

(MWh)

TRAS-

Up

Energy

Schedul

ed(MW

h)

TRAS-

Up

Energy

Charges

(Rs)

TRAS-

Up

Commit

ment

Charges

(Rs)

TRAS-

Up

Cleared(

MWh)

TRAS-

Up

Energy

Schedul

ed(MW

h)

TRAS-

Up

Energy

Charges

(Rs)

TRAS-

Up

Commit

ment

Charges

(Rs)

TRAS-

Down

Energy

Schedul

ed(Mwh

)

TRAS-

Down

Charges

to be

paid

back to

Pool(Rs)

TRAS-

Down

Energy

Schedul

ed(MW

h)

TRAS-

Down

Charges

to be

paid

back to

Pool(Rs)

1 PPGCL 70.0000 50.7500 507500 3850 511350 218.0000 -218 511132

2 DADRI RF 1031.0000 680.0000 13565455 70000 13635455 13635455

3 FARIDABAD

RF

168.0000 79.0000 1574213 17750 1591963 1591963

Total 15738768 15738550



Northern Regional Power Committee 

TRAS Account For The Week 1/12/2025 To 7/12/2025
D. Net Charges Payable/Receivable by the TRAS Provider(s) to/from the Regional Deviation and Ancillary Service Pool Account in Shortfall/Emergency Condition

 
Sr. No. TRAS Provider Name Energy scheduled

under

Shortfall/Emergen

cy TRAS-

Up(MWh)

Total

Charges/Compens

ation Charges for

Shortfall/Emergen

cy TRAS-Up(Rs)

Energy scheduled

under

Shortfall/Emergen

cy TRAS-

Down(MWh)

Total

Charges/Compens

ation Charges for

Shortfall/Emergen

cy TRAS-Down to

be paid back to

Pool(Rs)

Net Charges(Rs)

(+) Payable from

Pool to TRAS

Provider (-)

Receivable by

Pool from TRAS

Provider

1 DADRI TPS 4542.2000 25261899 2272.5900 10341195 14920704

2 DADRI-II TPS 2466.6050 12277526 3383.4900 13779263 -1501737

3 IGSTPS-JHAJJAR 1782.6925 8037983 3819.7750 14091534 -6053551

4 RIHAND STPS 145.9600 291409 4434.2925 7243417 -6952008

5 RIHAND-II STPS 173.1925 343492 1942.6550 3152346 -2808854

6 RIHAND-III STPS 460.1800 912169 3208.7725 5203987 -4291818

7 SINGRAULI STPS 156.0375 328350 9239.2125 15907153 -15578803

8 TANDA-II STPS 1498.7650 5448760 6471.7400 19250191 -13801431

9 UNCHAHAR-I TPS 815.0600 3619436 1622.0675 5893458 -2274022

10 UNCHAHAR-II TPS 374.8250 1649642 810.8225 2919690 -1270048

11 UNCHAHAR-III TPS 406.5225 1782886 826.5900 2966052 -1183166

12 UNCHAHAR-IV TPS 1001.1900 4190480 1991.2600 6819070 -2628590

13 ANTA RF 584.7500 8031951 0.0000 0 8031951

14 AURAIYA RF 371.4300 5274677 0.0000 0 5274677

15 DADRI GF 378.8725 854357 0.0000 0 854357

16 DADRI RF 509.5125 6557426 217.5000 2290275 4267151

17 FARIDABAD RF 202.0625 2340490 0.0000 0 2340490

Total -22654698



Northern Regional Power Committee 

SCUC Account For The Period 1/12/2025 To 7/12/2025

FORMAT - SCUC_AA

 

Note: *(+) means payable from the ‘National Pool Account (SCUC)’ to SCUC Generator / (-) means receivable by ‘National Pool Account

(SCUC)’ from SCUC Generator

Sr.

No.

SCUC Generator Increment due

to SCUC

schedule

(MWHr)

 (A)

Decrement

due to SCUC

scheduled

(MWHr)

 (B)

Charges To be

Paid to SCUC

Generator

(Rs) (Rs)

(C)=

(A) x (V.C.)

Charges To be

Refunded by

SCUC (Rs)

(Rs)

 (D) =

(B) x (V.C. or

C.C)

Net Charges

Payable for

SCUC (+) /

Receivable (-)

(Rs)

(E)* =

(C) - (D)

1 ANTA RF 1680.25000 7.75000 20981282 96774 20884508

2 AURAIYA RF 1237.71500 16.66750 15978901 215177 15763723

3 DADRI RF 3286.88000 346.31500 38456496 4051886 34404610

4 FARIDABAD RF 1240.00000 0.00000 13057200 0 13057200

5 DADRI TPS 7573.00250 3670.77000 38289101 18559413 19729688

6 DADRI-II TPS 23985.56750 1376.38500 108534693 6228142 102306551

7 IGSTPS-JHAJJAR 3184.38750 1778.21500 13052804 7288903 5763901

8 RIHAND STPS 0.00000 3141.52000 0 5701859 -5701859

9 RIHAND-II STPS 0.00000 1333.12000 0 2403615 -2403615

10 RIHAND-III STPS 0.00000 2221.21000 0 4002620 -4002620

11 SINGRAULI STPS 0.00000 7884.92000 0 15083852 -15083852

12 TANDA-II STPS 8337.45500 6976.85000 27555289 23058489 4496800

13 UNCHAHAR-I TPS 464.26500 727.02000 1874238 2934980 -1060742

14 UNCHAHAR-II TPS 2992.46500 37.76500 11972852 151098 11821755

15 UNCHAHAR-III TPS 3211.47500 29.89250 12804151 119181 12684969

16 UNCHAHAR-IV TPS 2522.91750 1729.69250 9599701 6581480 3018221

Total 59716.38000 31278.09250 312156708 96477469 215679238



Northern Regional Power Committee 

SCUC Account For The Period 1/12/2025 To 7/12/2025

FORMAT - SCUC_BB

 

Note: *(+) means payable from the ‘National Pool Account (SCUC)’ to SCUC Generator / (-) means receivable by ‘National Pool Account

(SCUC)’ from SCUC Generator

Sr.

No.

SRAS/Shortfall/

Emergency/ SCUC

Generator

Net Charges

Payable for

SRAS

Rs (A)

Net Charges

Payable

for Shortfall/

Emergency

Condition

Rs (B)

Net Charges

Payable for

TRAS

in Day Ahead/

Real Time AS

Market

(C)

Net Charges

Payable for

SCUC

Rs. (D)

Net Payable or

receivable by

Generator (Rs)

(E)=

(A)+(B)+(C)+(

D)

1 ANTA RF 0 8031951 0 20884508 28916458

2 AURAIYA RF 0 5274677 0 15763723 21038400

3 CHAMERA HEP -32739 0 0 0 -32739

4 CHAMERA-II HEP -49266 0 0 0 -49266

5 CHAMERA-III HEP -8591 0 0 0 -8591

6 DADRI GF 0 854357 0 0 854357

7 DADRI RF 0 4267151 13635455 34404610 52307216

8 DADRI TPS 20573825 14920704 0 19729688 55224216

9 DADRI-II TPS 6303127 -1501737 0 102306551 107107941

10 DHAULIGANGA HEP -61937 0 0 0 -61937

11 FARIDABAD RF 0 2340490 1591962 13057200 16989652

12 IGSTPS-JHAJJAR 4650711 -6053551 0 5763901 4361061

13 KHURJA STPP UP 262028 0 0 0 262028

14 KOLDAM HEP 648350 0 0 0 648350

15 KOTESHWAR 2828576 0 0 0 2828576

16 NATHPA JHAKRI HEP -361166 0 0 0 -361166

17 PPGCL -153005 0 511132 0 358127

18 RAMPUR HEP -206892 0 0 0 -206892

19 RIHAND STPS -1044849 -6952008 0 -5701859 -13698716

20 RIHAND-II STPS -633351 -2808854 0 -2403615 -5845820

21 RIHAND-III STPS -1441450 -4291818 0 -4002620 -9735889

22 SEWA-II HEP -5556 0 0 0 -5556

23 SINGRAULI STPS -1186301 -15578803 0 -15083852 -31848956

24 TEHRI HEP 97015 0 0 0 97015

25 TANDA-II STPS 4492569 -13801431 0 4496800 -4812063

26 UNCHAHAR-I TPS 0 -2274022 0 -1060742 -3334764

27 UNCHAHAR-II TPS 1602970 -1270048 0 11821755 12154677

28 UNCHAHAR-III TPS 3521794 -1183166 0 12684969 15023597

29 UNCHAHAR-IV TPS 4140521 -2628590 0 3018221 4530153

Total 43936383 -22654698 15738549 215679238 252699469


